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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: This matter will have to be considered by the Corporation which comes into existence. Government by itself cannot take a decision on this matter.

SHRI M. S. OBEROI;, May I ask the Home Minister if they have made a study as to what will be the compensation the Government has got to pay in the case of the contemplated change which might come in?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think I have answered this question. The hon. Member was either absent or possibly he has not heard my reply.

SHRI D. THENGARI: The reply given regarding the absorption of staff is certainly vague. I should like to know whether the Government would follow the principle that there would be no direct recruitment for any post if suitable personnel is available already.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I would like to make that point clear. The word "absorption" is used in a wrong sense. | said certainly if
the Corporation comes into existence—please mark my words—if the Corporation comes into existence, the question of making use of the technical talent available with the Kalinga will be certainly a national responsibility, and it will be looked at from that point of view.
There is no question of automatic absorption as such.
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PROPAGATION OF HINDI ABROAD

*239. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA:
SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the cooperation that Government is prepared to extend to the nationals of foreign countries to enable them to learn and teach Hindi; and

(b) what steps are being taken to propagate Hindi in foreign countries?] ff{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (PROF. SHER
SINGH): (a) and (b) The Government is prepared to extend whatever help it can to the nationals of other countries to enable them to learn and teach Hindi. The steps taken so far include sending of lecturers in Hindi in different countries, awarding scholarships to foreign students for learning Hindi in India, inviting foreign teachers of Hindi for

[*[ ] English translation.
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further training and study touff in India, sending Hindi books to schools, universities etc. abroad.]
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COL. B. H. ZAIDI: We have a feeling that the replies have been very timorous, halting and unsatisfactory. Let us take the example of countries which have started
.centres in Delhi, for instance, there is the British Council, there is the Max Mueller Bhavan, ther, is the Russian Institute.
They are taking very special measures for the propogation of their own national ianguages. Is there any proposal before the Government for starting something like the British Council in some of the countries of the world. Is a single Indian Council being started in *™ country?
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As for sending books in Hindi to ihe various countries of the world, Sir, I had the privilege of going to a lumber of African countries during he last few years, and I made a joint of going to the universities, ind I put questions to them as to vhether they had any books lealing with India, especially about >anskrit, Hindi and Indian drama. Vnd there were not even half a iozen books in the libraries of the wvrious African universities. We are old that Hindi books have been ent. I do not know whether they ave been sent and how many have ieen sent. The whole attitude is pologetic, halting, timorous and lalf-hearted. Let something courageous and bold be done in keeping vith the dignity and position of our Treat country.
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(Several hon. Memberg stood up.) fembers are standing on all
¢ the House. Mr. Murahari.
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SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: WiH the Minister be pleased to state the details of the co-operation, help and assistance that Government is prepared to extend to the nationals of foreign countries to enable them to learn and teach Tamil, Telugu, Malayalam, Kannada and all the other languages that are in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution and also what steps are being taken to propagate all the Indian languages in the foreign countries?
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SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: It is an important matter. We want to know the policy of the Government. It is an important matter and the hon

Minister should know that the policy is to be discussed shortly both inside the House as well as outside the House. He must know it; he mus come out with a clear-cut statement.

SYo @ie Wy o w91 7717 5
317 4 F® TEN FL O 1 AT AA)
Arqrat % far Aeqra a1 1A, J
TAT T390 71 57 797 ® ALAEF T4TA
F1 ATT7 5 | FET &
SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: He may reply in English, Sir.

AN HON. MEMBER: But the translation is there.

PROF. SHER SINGH: Because there was a demand.

(.Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order, order, please.
Sto wi¥ oy A Fo5q =T A

$a4 FIL0 1 85177 2 {9 &4

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: On a point of order, Sir. When a question is asked in English, the hon. Minister is expected to give the reply in English.

HON. MEMBERS: No, no.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: He knows
English. Let him accept that he does not kno,, English. Either he comes out with the statement that he does not know English or he must answer in English.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The translation is there.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: He must come out with the statement that he doesi not know

English . . . (Interruptions) May I ask him a
question in Tamil?

[2 JUNE 1967 ]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He has a right to speak in Hindi provided you are able to listen to the translation arrangement that is made.

(Several hon. Members stood tip)

There are so many hon. Members standing.
How can I ask three people who get up to put questions at the same time? [ cannot understand it.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: Sir, I want a clear ruling on this. When a question is asked in any one of the languages, either in English or in Hindi, the answer is expected to be in the same language of the question.

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS: No, no.
SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY:: That is the convention.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have already said.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: Sir, the behaviour of the Minister appears to us to be very curious.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I must tell you this.
When I stand up, I would like everybody to sit down. Otherwise, nothing can go on here and it is impossible for me to get on with the business of the House when all of you stand up. If you do not respect the Chair and all stand up, what can I do? I would ask you, please, I beg of you—when I stand up to explain something, none of you should stand up but respectfully hear me.

I have given the ruling, namely, that the gentleman can reply in Hindi so long as there is the English translation. At the same time you must respect the feelings. Suppose he likes to reply in Hindi and I would like to follow it—I do not understand —I try to use the head phone.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is all right what you say. We are all for having Hindi in its own way but not in the form in which some hon. Members would like to have it.
But what
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happens if I ask a question in Bengali? Will it be translated?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is a matter to be decided by the Government. They must have 17 people to translate. When a Bengali speaks in Bengali, there must be translation from Bengali, when a Maharashtrian speaks, there must be a Maharashtrian translator, or when somebody speaks in Telugu there must be a translator for that language and so on. This is a matter to be looked into. Till then there are two languages available here, English and Hindi, and we should respect. In whatever language an hon. Member speaks, we should be able to follow because we have got the head phone.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is in the hands of the Government. Certainly the Ministry will have to provide the money.
Parliament is not the executive.

DR. RAM SUBH AG SINGH: Sir. how can this point be raised in the question Hour?
It is not good to kill the time of the House.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now here is the Minister. When I say that I would like to have Bengali translated into other languages, the hon. Minister gets and says there ig no time.
Do you want to silence me like this? It is in your hands, Sir. You can give a direction to the Government [hat subject to the availability of funds—they are having plenty of funds to waste—immediate arrangements should be made for simul-:aneous translation into all the languages enumerated in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a reasonable thing which the Government iave to look into provided finances illow.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: At the ;am, time I want to tell the Minster, through you, Sir, that whenever

put a question to him—hereafter |
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am going to ask him questions in Tamil—he must give me the reply in Hindi.

DEMONSTRATION AGAINST ISRAEL INDE-
PENDENCE DAY CELEBRATIONS

*#240. DR, (MRS.) MANGLADEVI
TALWAR:fSHRI D. THENGARI:
SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: SARDAR
RAM SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that demonstrations were held against a reception held in Delhi to celebrate the Independence Day of Israel on 14th May, 1967;

(b) if so, whether some foreign diplomats were man-handled by the Arab students; and

(c) what action was takenin The matter?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) A case under sections 147|148|
452|353 and 186 of the Indian Penal Code

has been registered and is under investigation.
DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI

TALWAR: Sir, ours is a democratic country and we respect all the foreign Legations that are here. May I know, sir, why the Police did not arrest the demonstrators who bricketted the building and stoned the guests?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: As I said, the police just cannot arrest anybody they like. It is a democracy, very much so. Therefore, they have left it to the natural course of law.

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. (Mrs.) Mangladevi
Talwar.

